31, 2020. The issuance of the Subscription Shares will be subject to certain conditions, one of which is
securing stockholders’ approval on the listing of the Subscription Shares with the Philippine Stock
Exchange.

Waiver of Public Offer

Under the Exchange’s Rules on Additional Listing, for related party transactions, in addition to the
stockholders approval of the transaction, the Issuer must secure a waiver of the requirement to conduct
a rights or public offering of the shares subscribed from the majority of the outstanding shares held by
the minority stockholders present or represented in the meeting.

Considering that the shares that will be issued to Wavemaker Subscribers, and the said amount received
pursuant to the subscription will be used by the company to purchase Wavemaker Group Inc., the
Company will secure stockholders’ approval on the Waiver of Public Offer. This will form part of the
Special Stockholders’ Meeting to be conducted by Xurpas. The date for the special meeting has not
been finalized as of date.

 17

Corporate Structure

The Corporate Structure of the Corporation before and after the transaction will be as follows:

Principal Shareholders Before After
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

Nico Jose S. Nolledo  322,226,622 17.20% 322,226,622 9.00%
Fernando Jude F. Garcia 375,073,960 20.03% 375,073,960 10.48%
Raymond Gerard S.
Racaza

375,765,960 20.06% 375,765,960 10.50%

Wavemaker Labs Pte.
Ltd10

47,099,950 2.51% 47,099,950 1.32%

Frederick Manlunas   866,540,356 24.21%
Benjamin Paul
Bustamante Santos

  240,524,858 6.72%

James Buckly Jordan   264,329,044 7.38%
Wavemaker Partners V
LP11

  30,547,808 0.85%

Wavemaker US Fund
Management Holdings,
LLC12

  305,058,953 8.52%

Others13 752,630,385 40.19% 752,630,385 21.02%
Total 1,872,796,877 100% 3,579,797,896 100%

Upon issuance of the Xurpas Shares in favor of the Wavemaker Subscribers, Xurpas Shares held by the
public will be at 20.95%. The Shares in favor of the Wavemaker subscribers have not been issued as of
Record Date.

As such, the shares held by the Wavemaker Subscribers post-transaction may increase, depending on
the number of shares that will be tendered during the Tender Offer Period. Consequently, public float
will decrease.

Use of Proceeds

The proceeds from the issuance of the Subscription Shares will be used by the Corporation to purchase
100% of Wavemaker Group Inc. which owns the following fund management entities: